Rule 4 49C

(a) Insert full name of
company

(b) Insert full name(s)

and address{es)

Presenter's name,
address and
reference

(if any)

Form 4.68

Liquidator’s Progress Repori

Pursuant to Sections 92A, 104A and 192 of the S 1 92
Insolvency Act 1986 n

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number
1008301

Name of Company

(a) MRGB Realisations Ltd

We (b) David Robert Baxendale and Zelf Hussain of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London Riverside, London,
SE1 2RT

the iquidators of the company, attach a copy of our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 29 May 2014 to 28 May
2015

Signed 'M(Q/\, Date B“du\“t QO)S

r

Conal McPhilhps
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

7 More London Riverside
London, SE1 2RT
Telephone 020-7212-6755
*A4BDGNSY"
A15

10/07/2015 #2332
COMPANIES HOUSE

FRIDAY




.

- S

pwc

Private & Confidential

Third progress report to members & creditors

6 July 2015

Company

Registered Number

Registered address

Type of Insolvency

Date of Appointment

Appointees

Address

Final dividend

MRGB Realisations Ltd — In Liquidation
1008301

7 More London Riverside, London, SE1 2RT
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

29 May 2012

David Robert Baxendale

Zelf Hussain

7 More London Riverside, London, SE1 2RT

Linsecured creditors: 19p/E




MRGB Realisations Ltd — In Liquidation (“the Company”)

The Joint Liquidators’ third report to members & creditors for the period 29 May 2014
to 28 May 2015

In accordance with Rule 4 49C of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (*IR86™, this 1s the Liquidators’ third
progress report to members and all known creditots Attached at appendix A 1s a summary of the
financial information relating to the hquidation

Appointment of Administrators

On 5 December 2011 David Robert Baxendale and Zelf Hussan of PricenaterhouseCoopers LLP were
appointed Joint Administrators of the Company The administration was concluded on 29 May
2012, being the date the Company moved mnto creditors’ v oluntary hquidation

Asset Realisations

The company had no charged assets.

The realisation of all of the Company’s assets has been completed.
Resolution of Final Matters

Final VAT return

HM Revenue & Customs unexpectedly de-registered the Company for VAT without notification to the
Jomt Ligmdators VAT returns which had been submutted for several of the periods prior to de-
registration were negated by this. Our tax specialists therefore prepared an extended penod VAT
return and hiaised extensively with HM Revenue & Customs in order to secure the final VAT refund of
£64,052. We are pleased to advise that this was received 1n DPecember 2014

Settlement of trading muotces

Although the Admmistration trading period ended 1n early 2012, a number of outstanding invoices
relating to trading were recewved from suppliers requesting payment during this penod After careful
review to ensure they were due and payable 1n spite of the time elapsed, these were settled 1n full.

Outcome for Creditors
Preferential / secured creditors
There are no preferential or secured creditors

{'nsecured creditors

Creditors will recall that the Jownt Lignidators dedared and pad a first interim distnibution in
August 2013 of 17p/E to all unsecuted creditors

Foltowang the 1esalution ot all vutstanding matters and payment ot the final vosts and expenses of
the hquudation the Jownt Liquidators are pleased to declare a second and final dstubution of 2py £
A formal nohee declaning the dividend together with a dinadend cheque. 1s enclosed with this report

Creditots are temmnded that the dividend (heques must be cashed within thiee months of the date of
the notice If not cashed by this time the cheques wiil be cancelled and the funds pawd to the

Insolseney Service unclammed dinidends aceount You will then need to contact the Insolvenas
Service to datm your dividend




Joint Liquidators’ disbursements

Category 1 disbursements

The Joint Liquidators’ have incurred category 1 disbursements of £12 63 during the period 29 May
2014 to 28 May 2015 £6 g7 has been diawn n this tespect and no furthe: disbuisements will be
paid Disbursements are shown on the attached receipts and payments account

Category 2 disbursements

The Joint Liguidators’ current disbursements policy, as approved by the creditors, 1s as follows

1 Photocopying for circulars or other bulk copying 1s charged at 5p per sheet,

2 Mileage — this 1s reumbursed at a maxamum of 67p per mile (up to 2.000cc)
and 8op per mile (over 2,000cc)

All other disbursements are rexmbursed at cost

The Jomnt Ligundators have incurred £134 20 1n respect of photocopying, and have not incurred any
mileage expenses during the period 29 May 2014 to 28 May 2015, of which £134 03 has been drawn
The Liquidators’ disbursements have been approved by the Pension Protection Fund, as the majouity
unsecured creditor by value. No further disbursements will be paid

The combined category 1 and category 2 disbursements of £141 drawn in the period of this report 15
shown on the attached receipts and payments account at Appendix A

Statement of expenses

The following expenses (net of VAT) have been incurred during the period of the report, and
payment is being made after 28 May 2015

Expense £
Restore Plc (document storage & destruction) 672
Total 672

Additional information

Any credator has the nght to request further information trom the Jomnt Ligundators with 1egard to
anv part of this report (Rule 4 49E TR1986). 1 addition, should any creditor consider the Joint
Liquidators remuneration and dishursements to he excessive or inappropniate, thev have the night to
challenge the amounts in accordance wath Rule 4 131 IR86

Creditors’ rights

Astatement ot creditors 1ghts in relation to the Toint Liquidators remuneration and expenses
Juisitant 0 1R800 18 attached at appendin €




Investigations

As previously reported, the Jomnt Liquidators have reviewed the attairs of the company prior to
lqudation and have also considered the points raised by creditors in discharging their duties under
the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986

Creditors are reminded that the Join Liqmdators have a statutory obligation to consider the

directors’ conduct and to submit a return/report to the Insoh ency Service The Joint Liquidators can
confirm that they have comphed with this requirement

Professional Advisers

Dunng the perod of this report, the Jomt Liquudators have used the professional advisars as
explained below.

Name of professional advisor Nature of work Basis of fee arrangement
ASB Law LLP Solicitors Hourly rate

The Joint Liquidators’ choice was based upon their perception of the advisors expenience and abihty
to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of the fee
arrangement with them The Jomnt Ligmdators have reviewed the fees charged and are satisfied that
they are reasonable i the aircumstances of the case

Liquidators’ remuneration

You may recall that during the administration, in accordance with resolutions passed at the imitial
creditors meeting held on 10 February 2012, the former Joint Admimstrators’ fees were fixed under
Rule 2 106 IR86 by reference to time properly given by the Joint Admimstrators’ and their staff in
attending to matters arising In accordance with Rule 4 127 IR86, the remuneration basis agreed in
the Admumistration will continue 1n the liquidation

Total time costs incurred in the period 29 May 2014 to 28 May 2015 are £67,049 {excluding VAT),
which represents 267 hours at an average hourly rate of £254.

Agamnst this the sum of £34,000 (excluding VAT) has been drawn in final settlement of ime costs
covering the period 29 May 2014 until the closure of the case No further fees will be drawn

There has been no change 1n the former Joint Admmstrators’ or the Joint Liquidators’ charge out
rates since the rate agreed at the meeting on 10 February 2012

1t has been the Joint Liquidators policy to delegate the routine administration of the hquidation to
Junuor staff mn order to maximuse the cost effectiveness of the work performed These staff have been
supervised by senior staff and the Jomt Liquidators Any matter of particular complexity or

agnificance that has required responsibihity of an exceptional kind has also been dealt with by senor
staff and the Joint Liguandators

Full details of the time costs incurred and charge out rates charged to this case from 29 May 2014 to
28 Mav 213 by work category are attached at appendix B. together with details of scale rates
Specralist departments within PricewaterhouseCoapers LLP such as tax VAT property and
pensions sometimes chaige a small numbet of hotrs siiould the Jomnt Liguidatars tequie then
expert advice, detatls of which can also be tound at Appendin B

.



Enquiries

The Joint Liguidators will ewrculate their final report at the conclusion of the hquidation If any

credhtor has any enguiries in the meantime. please contact Conal McPhillips on 020-7212-6755 or
conal mephillips@ uk pwe com

U~

Signed

DR Baxendale
Jomnt Liguidator

Dawnd Robert Bavendale and Zelf Hussain were appomnted as Jomnt Liquudators of MRGE Realisations Lunited
on 29 May 2012 Dauvid Robert Baxendale and Zelf Hussam ai e licensed in the Umited Kingdom to act as
msolvency practitioners by the Inshtute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

The Jomt Liquudators are Data Controllers of personal data as defined by the Data Protection Act 1998
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP wall act as Data Processor on thewr instructions Per sonal data unil be kept
secure and processed only for matter s 1elating to the hquidatron




Frorenfny oL pred v oo ju s to)p s i Wi ey Henng s sy gio-

u .—.,_.._. —_ A1 E RN —_1.; T Mmoot
SA,
109162 {tew L0 tivogg pury L un by
it igrel Cgflogr 1S0'Szo' L Sy vl [ g
H HO6G RIS 5 - fhHF BECL NEGHEEM R i )
fyr gh 0RO'RT YT N2 TRV
LA NS - TLL T SRV PO - 0 asabary
guh it - gS& &1 ACE IENTY
Ly - tep T SUL| wy
o't - f19' sprng e uny
rtg - ITLTL6T
tpYy S1 yzh
Ry - RTg T
T - [RIs TR TIRY
fo1'gr - $61'9T L st o e Ay udoddjsoaag penems o
R 6bg'1s 162'99 foasetecd o At oo
596 Lk - cgb' it e speadead g
FoL'ne - rgl ot NESVIRNTIRY
fh0 1k - 240 1t MYy
9LO'R6 - §5'gh GRS
SLginht g zr0tobt wrrpnb p st vy s g g
6uLiar - 6ni tou LU PRI A NN LS TR SR RN TR TR ¥
kih 11 6L R URITION I B T TR R T
616 - 6y6 SIUULCW AP S DO ST, 1Ly 3it s [y
v RLR'IAE Letieg 151 Tof UOTP MBI S 10 phn | ey
et WAl - 6T7 B I S LIRS ERIEY R f e i 1y
LR TLIRR N
LIO'GLE L z6S'P9 ST PG L Spede s sg pige g
Thi g z6S to - ey
616k - ISt (P av srte s s poing
SRb LY - Lp6r ib fareare vdoul sy pg y
6L 81 - 61561 punya "
1%51 6 - 181 6 RIRGER VIR \
L6 91 - LF6'gT PAsY e .
Pt - ot 681 NERTIE |
915 0vS - g1&nts R T T
onagtabies - onotashs Uihaafvan g
rig'tog's - ki g'tagf Jo prihag nyspuny sy
SVON CI0Z B\ §7 1BSY S1o7 Ae g% - 1102 Aoy 62 1oz Aul gz ar sy il vy

Sroz Aey gz 01 P10z Ay 62 porad ayg 10f Junodne sjumuind pue s1daday — y apuaddy,

uonepmbry uj - pr| SUONBSHVRIY NI



MRGB Realisations Ltd — In Liquidation (“the Company™”)

_The Joint Liquidators’ third report to members & creditors for the period 20 May 2014
to 28 May 2015

In accordance with Rule 4 49C of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (‘IR86™) this 1s the Liquidators third
progress report to members and all known cieditors Attached at appendix A 15 a summary ot the
finanaal intormation relating to the liguidation

Appointment of Administrators

On 5 December 2011 David Robert Baxendale and Zelf Hussain of PncewaterhouseCoopers LLP were
appointed Joint Admimstrators of the Company The admimistration was concluded on 29 May
2012, being the date the Company moved into creditoirs’ voluntary hquidation

Asset Realisations
The company had no charged assets

The realisation of all of the Company’s assets has been completed
Resolution of Final Matters

Fmal VAT return

HM Revenue & Customs unexpectedly de-registered the Company for VAT without notification to the
Jomnt Liquidators VAT returns which had been submitted for several of the penods prior to de-
registration were negated by this  Our tax specialists therefore prepared an extended pertod VAT
return and haised extensively with HM Revenue & Customs 1n order to secure the final VAT refund of
E£64,052 We are pleased to advise that this was received in December 2014

Settlement of trading mvoices

Although the Administration trading period ended 1n early 2012, a number of outstanding invoices
refating to trading were received from suppliers requesting payment during this period After careful
review to ensure they were due and payable 1n spite of the time elapsed, these were settled 1n fuli

Outcome for Creditors
Preferential / secured creditors
There are no preferential or secured creditors

Unsecured creditors

Ciredators will recall that the Joint Ligmidators’ deelared and paid a tirst interum distnbution in
Auwzust 2013 ot L7p/£ to all unsecured creditors

Following the tesolution of all outstanding matters and pavment of the final costs and expenses ot
the liquidanon, the Jont Liquudators are pleased to decinie a second and hnal distiitbutan of 2p/s
A tormal notice declaring the dividend together with a drvidend cheque. is enclosed with this ieport

Cieditors aic reminded thet the dradend chegues must be cashed within thiee months ot the date of
the notice It not cashed by this time the cheques will be cancelled and the tunds paid to the
Insohency Servace unclaimed dnadends account  You witl then need to contact the Insolvencs
Semvee to claim vou dividend




Private & Confidential

Third progress report to members & creditors
6 July 2015

Company MRGB Realisations Ltd - In Liquidation

Registered Number 1008301

Registered address = More London Riverside, London, SE1 2RT

Type of Insolvency Creditors’ Veluntary Liquidation

Date of Appointment 29 May 2012

Appointees David Robert Baxendale
Zelf Hussain
Address 7 More London Riverside, London, SE1 2RT

Final dividend Unseccured creditors: 19p/£




¥

MRGB Realisations Ltd — In Liguidation

Appendin B — Information in support of the Joint Liquidators’ time ¢osts from 29 May
2014 to 28 May 2015

Charging and disbursement policy
Scale rates for non-specialist staff

The scale rates were fixed and agreed at the meeting ot creditors on 10 Februarv 2012, and no

changes have been made in the coutse ot either the administration o1 the iquidation These are set
out below

Grade £
Partner 584
Director 513
Senior Manager 395
Manager 332
Semor Associate - qualified 278
Senior Associate - unqualified 206
Associate 177
Support staff 88

Scale rates for specialist staff

The rates for specialist departments were also fixed and agreed at the meeting on 10 February 2012,
and no changes have been made in the course ot either the administration or the iqudation. These
are set out below

Grade £
Partner 823
Director 748
Senior Manager 698
Manager 458
Senior Associate 311
Associate 181
Support staff 88

Disbursements incurred in the period 29 May 2014 to 28 May 2015

Disbursement £
Categon 1 12631
Category 2 ]
¢+ Mileage -
Prnting & Photovopy ing Y134 200
Total [ 146.83 |

IMsbursements poliey

" Photocopyimg ! At 1 pence per sheet copred onlv charzed tor cuculars to (reditors and othel

) * bulk copving
Mheage pAte maamum of 67 pence per mide (up to 2 oo} or SO pence per mitke tove
RNV




[ I

Sroz AejN g< 03 Y102 Ke 6T WO SIS00

aum sIojyepmbryutor 343

L il o1 LOT LEnab Fr ottt i T3 ;e Ajanay v
S goren o0 ferbe oz oob' bz Eh gto'r (3) 1m0 21Ut} __J-E
W T Fg 6V6' L9 tFIoT IFig TZIn M ZE] o8 ” [SAT1) ~ NOE LEI0 1
XTI T 67 T T o0 b o1 0 ™ ,}wl_u_;."
fi YRt 6 F1othh LY RIT ur § 08 99 ob ob Lol PO SN DY, PG R SR
AU ozmbm:: oS Lo ¥ (XA 0g ¢t - ..:_.;.:_:.::_._‘_;.: 11
-2 5 HOT nb1 nio QY o - at o At
y 157 at LgT'e a0 of ulb otz ob s oo 1 sapabirg e 1 SUORINGHTNH] MRIUER TR ST
F6 YT Lo Li11'g g7 ob 11 of § 95 & 0% 1 AGSP VY UL TR o
(EREICN 51R) Woddng (GRy|  (59n) 4#5vuei T
{anoy 3desary (F) 1300 3wr ) | (SIH) WROH 1e10) Jamaossy| NEI0SSY aoyuag| faadeusiy Jotuag| 103330 / Aaumed

jo sisfjeuy - (pauod) 4 apuaddy

:o..uwﬁ_z_:,_ uj - py1 suonesijean HOHN




L

MRGB Realisations Ltd — In Liquidation

Appendix B (cont'd) — Narrative of tasks performed by the Joint Liquidators’ and their
staff from 29 May 2014 to 28 May 2015

The Ley aieas of work have been as follows

Accounting and Treasury - £6.117

Processing receipts and payments to / from hquidation account, and updating accounting system,
Reconciling the hquidation bank account,

Reviewing supporting documentatton and foreign exchange differences for supplier payments,
Reviewing and agreeing recharges from the purchasers ot the business and facilitating payment

Claims Agreement. Distributions and Creditor Enquiries - £0,267

a & & &

Dealing with general creditor enquiries concerning claims and distributions

Limsing with trade suppliers 1n respect of unpaid invorces claimed 1n the trading period,
Reviewing supporting documents provided by trade suppliers,

Responding to debt collection agencies 1n respect of trade supplier claim and facilitating
withdrawai of this claim,

Preparing statutory notices in respect of the second and final distnbution to unsecured creditors,
Preparing outcome statements and pre-planning for second and final distribution,

Liaising with Insolvency Service in respect of treatment of unclaimed dividends,

Undertaking review of files in preparation for case closure.

Property - £298

Collating intormation for assignment of rent deposit deed, reviewing costs estimate for the same,
Following up with legal advisors to expedite assignment and final sign off of rent deposit deed

Statutory and Other Comphance - £10,579

Preparation and circulation of statutory notices and letters ineluding finalising and despatching
second report to creditors,

Drafting third progress report to creditors i antteipation of reporting obhgations,
Review and update of case files per regulatory requirements and 1n anticipation of case closure,
Review of legislative provisions relating to 1ssue of final unsecured dmnidend,

Laaising with insurance brokers in respect ot personal 1mury claims and confirming nil action
1equrred

Str ategy. Planning and Admnistration - £3.4.013

e & & & ® @

Preparation and penodic update ot strategy documents for review by the Liquidators,
Regular review of the status of the case,

Ongotng review ot the status of individual tashs

Review of junior staHf waork,

Liaising with Pension Protettion Fund teearding Work i Pragr es~ and tinal tee agleement,
Sundiy tasks not covered under other headings




Tar / VAT - £7.672

Sourcing documents in support of corporation tax returns,

Preparing post appointment tax computations

Liasing with HM Revenue & Customs regal ding Company VAT de-registration and tax clearance
Sowcing documents in support of post appointment VAT retuins,

Preparing and submitting post appointment VAT returns,

Draftng final VAT426 VAT claum to case closure

<}



MRGB Realisations Ltd — In Liquidation
Appendix C - Statement of Creditors’ Rights

The 1IR86 prowvide for creditors to request further information and challenge the Administrators’
remuneration and expenses

The relevant provisions are as follows -

Rule 2 48A Creditors’ request for turther information

(1) It—
(a) within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47—
48] a secured creditor, or
(1) an unsecured ereditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the unsecured

creditors (including the creditor in question), o1

(b) wath the permission of the court upon an apphcation made within that period of 21 days, any
unsecured creditor,

makes a request 1n wnting to the admimstrator for further information about remuneration or
expenses (other than pre-administration costs) set out in a statement required by Rule 2.47(1)(db) or
{dc), the admimistrator must, within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

(2) The admunistrator complies with this paragraph by either—

(a) prowviding all of the information asked for, or
(b} so far as the admimstrator considers that—
(1) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or
() disclosure of the information would be prejudical to the conduct of the
admimstration or might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any
person, or

(1) the administrator 1s subject to an oblhigation of confidentiality in respect of the
information,

giving reasons for not providing all of the informanon.

{3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further information under
paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of—

(a} the giving by the administrator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked for,
or
(b) the expirv of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),

and the ¢ourt may make such order as 1t thinks just

{(4) Without prejudice to the geneidality ot paragraph (3), the order of the court under that paragraph
may extend the perrod ot 8 weeks provided tor m Rule 2 109(1B) by such turther penod as the court
thinhs qust -~

[e)




MRGB Realisations Ltd - In Liquidation
Appendix C (cont’d) — Statement of Creditors’ Rights

Rule 2 109 Creditors’ claum that remuneration is of other expenses are excesgsive

(1) Amv secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% n
value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply 1o
the court for one or more of the orders n paragraph (4)

{1A) Application may be made on the grounds that—

(a) the remuneration charged by the adminustrator,
(b) the basis fixed for the administrator's remuneration under Rule 2 106, or
(¢) expenses incurred by the administrator,

18 or are, in all the circumstances, excessive oT, In the case of an application under sub-paragraph (b),
mappropriate.

(1B) The apphcation must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made no later
than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant ot the progress report which first reports the charging of
the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question (“the relevant report”).

(2) The court may, if it thinks that no sufficient cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismiss 1t without a
hearing but it shall not do so without giving the apphicant at least 5 business]days' notice, upon
receipt of which the apphicant may require the court to Dist the application for a without notice

heaning If the apphcation 1s not distmssed, the court shall fix a venue for it to be heard, and give
notice to the apphcant accordingly

(3) The applicant shal), at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the administrator a notice stating

the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the applheant
mtends to adduce in support of 1t

(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of the
following orders—

(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the admimstrator was entitled to
charge,

(b) an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amournt,

{c) an order changing the basis of remuneration,

(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not being
expenses of the administration,

(e} an order that the admmstiator or the admimstrator's personal reptesentative pay to the

company the amount of the excess of remuneration o1 éxpenses or such part of the excess as the
court may specify

and may make any other order that it thmks just but an otder under sub-paragiaph (b) or (¢) may be
niade onlv 10 respect of periads after the pertod covered by the relevant report

(3} Unless the conrt otdets otherwise the costs of the application shail be paid bv the appleant and
are not pavable as an expense of the administration




